

No. 08-4227

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

**IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF THE UNITED  
STATES OF AMERICA FOR AN ORDER DIRECTING A  
PROVIDER OF ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION SERVICE TO  
DISCLOSE RECORDS TO THE GOVERNMENT**

---

Appeal from Memorandum Order  
Entered by the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Pennsylvania (McVerry, J.)  
at Magistrate No. 07-524M

---

**GOVERNMENT REPLY BRIEF**

---

MARY BETH BUCHANAN  
United States Attorney

Robert L. Eberhardt  
Assistant U.S. Attorney

Mark Eckenwiler  
Associate Director  
United States Department of Justice  
Office of Enforcement Operations  
Criminal Division

700 Grant Street, Suite 4000  
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15219

Tel: (412) 894-7353  
Fax: (412) 644-5870

E-Mail: Robert.Eberhardt@usdoj.gov

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Pages</u></b>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	
I. THE FOURTH AMENDMENT DOES NOT BAR COMPELLED DISCLOSURE OF HISTORICAL CELL-SITE RECORDS PURSUANT TO A 2703(d) ORDER..	2
A. Historical Cell-Site Records Are Created and Retained By Wireless Carriers in the Ordinary Course of Business, And Therefore Do Not Enjoy a Reasonable Expectation of Privacy. ....	2
B. Cell-Site Records Are Too Imprecise To Indicate That A Wireless Phone Is Within a Constitutionally Protected Private Area. ....	4
II. A COURT MAY NOT ARBITRARILY DEMAND THAT AN APPLICATION FOR A 2703(D) ORDER MAKE A SHOWING OF PROBABLE CAUSE. ....	10
A. Allowing a Magistrate Judge to Demand Probable Cause In a 2703(d) Application Ignores the Language and Structure of the Statute and Impairs Its Purpose.....	11
B. The Legislative History of Section 2703(d) Fatally Contradicts the Claims of Amici and the Opinion Below. ....	15
C. Amici's Misreading of the Statute Cannot be Saved By Resort to Principles of "Constitutional Avoidance".....	18
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Federal Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Pages</u></b>
Alabama v. Bozeman, 533 U.S. 146 (2001).....	11
Clark v. Martinez, 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	18, 19, 20, 21
Duncan v. Walker, 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	15
In re Application of the United States, 2008 WL 5082506 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2008) “Garaufis E.D.N.Y. Opinion”.....	6, 20
In re Application of United States for an Order for Disclosure of Telecommunications Records, 405 F. Supp. 2d 435 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) . . .	5, 6
Katz v. United States, 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	3
King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp., 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....	13
London-Sire Records, Inc. v. Doe 1, 542 F. Supp. 2d. 153 (D. Mass. 2008).....	4
Miller-El v. Cockrell, 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	12
Sibron v. New York, 392 U.S. 40 (1968).....	19, 21
Smith v. Maryland, 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	3
Tavarez v. Klingensmith, 372 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2004).....	12, 13
United States v. Christie, 2009 WL 742720 (D.N.J. Mar. 18, 2009).....	4
United States v. Hubbell, 530 U.S. 27 (2000).....	10
United States v. Karo, 468 U.S. 705 (1984).....	4, 5, 8, 9
United States v. Knotts, 460 U.S. 276 (1983).....	4, 8
Warshak v. United States, 532 F.3d 521 (6th Cir. 2008).....	20
Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’n, 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	13
Zadvydas v. Davis, 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	19

<b><u>Federal Statutes</u></b>	<b><u>Pages</u></b>
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a).....	19
18 U.S.C. § 2703.....	<i>passim</i>

<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	<b><u>Pages</u></b>
In re Alltel Corp., 22 FCC Rcd. 16432 (Aug. 30, 2007). . . . .	5
In re Sprint Nextel Corp., 22 FCC Rcd. 16414 (Aug. 30, 2007). . . . .	5
In re United States Cellular Corp., 22 FCC Rcd. 16424 (Aug. 30, 2007). . .	5
Digital Telephony and Law Enforcement Access to Advanced Telecommunications Technologies and Services, 1994: Joint Hearings on H.R. 4922 and S. 2375 Before the Subcomm. on Technology and the Law of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary and the Subcomm. on Civil and Constitutional Rights of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. 160-61 (1994).....	16
Network Wiretapping Capabilities, 1994: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Telecommunications and Finance of the House Comm. on Energy & Commerce, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. 122-23 (1994).....	17
